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Allahabad this the 2. th day of March 1997
ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO.472 OF 1987

.

Hon'ble Dr. R.K.Saxena, J.M.
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Hon' hle Mr- I}.S-BaWEja, A-Mn

§

i
: Arvind Saxena aged dgbout 35 years son of
% shri K.S5.Saxena, resident of 3012, Kamla Sadan,
{ Dewanka Bagh, Rajgarh Phatak, Datia (M.P.)
i - “os Applicant
% - Coansel for the Applicant; shri S.K.Mishra
A Versus |
1. Union of India through - l
2. General Manager, Central Railway, Bombay VT.
__ B 3. Divisional Railway Manager, Central Rail lway,
_i Jhansi. sleleYe Respondents
-;,-3 Counsel for the Respondents: Shri V.K.Goel |
7 2 :I
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ORDER
Hon'ble Dr.R.K.3adena, J.M. 4
This is an application moved by the applicant
challenging the order of removal which was passed by
-@ the Disciplinary aAuthority on 25.6.1983 ( Annexure=ad) . i
b DR The facts of the case are that the applicant

L

was initially appointed in the Commercial Branch and

f was posted at Head Quarter of Central Railway, Bombay VT

___,a;—h___ﬁ-_;'-l.-—-hl\-—-u.-v--;- -
-

!

j on 2.3.1992, Subsequently he was transferred to the

\ o

.hfiﬁ' office of Divisional Railway Manager, Jhansi bn the
“& personal ground on 9.7.1973. Thereafter the applicant

remained working at Jhansi. It is stated that the




applicant Was posted under the Loco-Foremar ,";? 5
while he was working in the Loco, he absen&e&:ﬁi
unauthorisedly from 11.8. 1982 to 14.10.1982 and ffﬁﬁhi.

11.1.1983 till the date of duarge-sheet. Since the N
applicant hed not furnished any application for leave T
and any medical certificate, the absence was treated ‘

as a misconduct anhd he was served with a charge-sheet

(Annexure Al). The applicant submitted explanation to
the said charge-sheet. It was contended by him that he
fell ill because of typhoid and he remained under treat-
ment of a private Medical Practitioner, 9+ was not
possible for him to have remained admitted in the Hospital
for such a long period of time. This explanation was
given about his absence for the period from 11.8.1982
to 14.2.1982. It was further stated that he remained
indoor patient from 15.10.1982 to 31.12.1982 because

he was treated for hernia. It is also stated that from
1.1.1983 to 10.1.1983 he had attended the office but
from 11.1.1983 onward he agailn fell i1l and for that
reason the duties could not oe attendedﬁthe explanation
was not found satisfactory. The enquiry of ficer was
appointed. de conducted ine enquiry and submitted

his report dated 23.6.1983 tO the Disciplinary authority
holding the view that the charge was established., The
Disciplinary Authority then passed the impugned order
dated 25.6.1983 whereby the applicant was removed from
service. It is averred by thne applicant that he had
preferred an appeal against the order of removal but

nothing was done and, therefore, this O.A. was filed

on 21-5-1987. Q{
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3. The grounds taken by the applicar
O.A. are that there was no misconduct on hisﬁﬁa
e : that the Divisional Mechanical Englneer was nelw%*ﬁﬁf]_.

hls appointing authority nor could he be the,Dlsclplju

=3 ,t\‘ i;
"\‘- -

l\w_ Authority. He also thallenged thebnder of removal on
the ground that the authorities were biased against

{ him and pruper opportunity of hearing was not given.

: 4, The respondents have contested the case and
filed written statement, It is pointed out that the
appointing authority of the applicant was Assistant-
personnel Officer and not theiéivisional Railway Manager.
It is also contended that the applicant was posted in
the Locolwhere he worked under the control of the Loco-
ézgza and Senior Divisional Mechanical Engineer. LERaise
therefore, stref;éh%-ed that the Divisional hechanlcal A3
Engineer was competent to issue the charge-sheetﬁalso

to punish the applicant for the misconduct. As regards

9 the averment of the applicant that there was no mis—

g conduct, it has been refuted and categorically stated r
that the absence of the applicant from his duties without
any application or medical certificate in the event
he had fallen ill, did amount misconduct and, the refore,
the charge-sheet was validly given. It is also pleaded
that the appeal which was preferred by the applicant,
was decided on 5.8.1983 and the applicant wgs communi-

4
cated vide Annexure-2 which was actuallyhannexed with !

-

. the C.A. It may be mentioned that no annexure is filed
along with the C.A.

4 S g

5. The applicant has filed rejoinder in which

those e&facts which were mentioned in the Original

APPLicati on, were peteld, Q
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6. The Tribunal had decided this matter on
24.4.1992. The order of punishment was quashed on the
ground that the copy of the report of Enquiry-Officer
was not furnished to the applicant. The respondents
preferred S.L.F, before the Hon!ble Supreme Court. The

said S.L.P. was allowed and consequently civil appeal

g

was decided on 29.4.1994 holding the view that thEi}ﬂuhzqu

supply of the copy of the report of Enquiry Officer was
clarified in Managing Director ECIL v. B.Karunakar 1992
(1) SCC 709 and the ratio of the casse of Mohd. Ramzan
Khan was made applicable prospectively. The regult was
that non—supply of the copy of thEFEpGrt of Enquiry—

Of ficer could be no ground to quash the order of punish-
ment . The matter was remanded back to the Tribunal,

Mence this case is again listed for disposal,

7. The counsel for the applicant aid not appear
The applicant E%G himself was present. He wanted to
argue himself. Shri V.K.Goel, counsel for the respondents
was also present, We heard the applicant as well as

Shri V.K.Goel. We have also perused the record.

8. The first ques*ion which arises for decision
is whether absence from duties without any application
or medical certificat, if illness is made a ground,
amounts misconduct. No employee can opt to remain absent
without valid reasor. Even casual leave is not a right
of an employee, Thus the contention of the applicant
that there was no element of misconduct, is altogether
incorrect. The applicant‘nnwheretstated that any
application for leave was given by him, No doubt, he has

come with the plea that medical certificate was given

but even then one is expécted to make an application
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“¢ould be the disciplinary,authorities in respect of them.
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for leave,may be medical leave, casual lea r:

‘leave., iLn view of these facts, we are of thﬂ 0n ;gf?

that if an employee absents himself without makiﬁsf“ﬁf
application of leave of any kind, it amounts misﬁa“jifﬁ

Thus the charge-sheet can be served upon him.

9. It is also contended that the punishment of
removal for absence gpnffew days of months is a harsh
punishment. We are not setting in appeal and, therefore i
we do not want to enter into thﬁ fspect which is not

covered under the judicial wiew. The departmental autho-

rities are competent tO pass any prescribed pinishment,

if they feel satisfied foOr the -same. For the purpose
ofawarding punishment, the departmental authorities ¥
are the best judges. Thus this plea also does not hold
good,

e e S, s e

10. The applicant has pointed out that he was
mainly the employee of the Personnel Branch but was
posted in the Loco, He further contends that mere
posting in the Loco, the Disciplinary Authority is not

-

changed. In other wurds,he snbmits that his Disciplinary
Authority is the Divisional Raillway Manager under whom
the personnel branch is placed. The applicant has brought ;
+0 our notice the Circular dated 18.7.1979 of the Rai lway
Roard which deals with 2 subject of disciplinary autho-

rities for imposition of penalties for various tynes

of irreqularities, The reference of the earlier Circular

dated 16.10.1973 which too has been brought ®n record

by the applicant as Annexure Aé’has been made in the

Circular letter dated 18.7.1979. It is mentioned that th%;
t-mﬂd-;

Personnel Clerks posted in the Depots and :

belongg to Personnel Branch only and the Personnel Officersl
4
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This position has not been refuted by the respondents
in the written statement. In para 5 of the written
statement, it was speci fically mentioned by the respon-
dents that the appointing authority of the applicant
was Adsistant Personnel Officer. It is, however, denied
+hat the Divisional Railway Manager was the appointing
authority of the applicant. In this connection, the
applicant has drawn our attention towards the promotion
order which was issued on 29.5.1981$g;¢%he Divisional
Rail lway Manager;Office by the Personnel Branch of
Divisional Railway Manager Office. The name ofﬁt?e
applicant finds place at Serial no.24 of th95233 order
whereby the persons given in the list,were placed in
the grade of B,330-560 by giving promotion to them,
Even if it is assumed for the sake of argument that the

Divisional Railway Manager was not the actual appointing

authority but the order was issued by some other authBrity

of the office of a Divisional Railway Manager, this
fact remains uncontroverted that the applicant belonged
to the Personnel Branch of Divisional Railway Manager.
W#hen this fact is considered in the light of the Cir-

cular letter dated 18.7.1979, it emerges that the

disciplinary action with respect to the clerks of Personnel

tranch though they may nave been posted in the Depots
or at the stdtiuns$?gzt§hued tc be the officials of the
personnel branch. It is true that the earlier circular
dated 16.10.1983 was clear when it laid down that the
disciplinary action should be initiated and penalised
by the authorities under whose administrative control
the delinquent employee was working. The clarity of
e ta
languageﬁneither be doubted nor disputed even in cir-

cular dated 18.7.1979, In its wisdom the Railway Board

appears to have chan?iiffhe situation but on the date
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when the applicant was punished by th eP mpu i:-ﬁ"' i order
only the circular letter dated 18.7.1979 wasiluwfﬂ"i

In this wax’the framing of charge-sheet and ﬂfaiﬁzg;”“ﬂ
punishment by Divisional Mechanical Engineer (P)

be said to be legal and sustainable in law.

HL The contention of the le%iFed counsel for

‘the respondents is that thecsixzriﬁﬁch was preferred

by the applicant,was decided on 5.8.1983 and the result
was communicated on 18.8,.1983, Neither the copy of the

order passed in appeal has been brought on record nor

is the copy of the cOommunication made to the applicant,
has been annexed., No doubt, the Annexure-2 has been
written in the writ*en statement but as is pointed out
earlier,not a single annexure is attached with the
written statement. The result, hqﬁ?ver, is that there 4 |
is no documentary evidence Zzgfgﬁy order of appeaiﬁmmﬁTJﬂﬂh
passed by the appellate authority. The applicant had
written representation to the General Manager, Central

Railway on 12.4.1987 (Annexure-8) in which this fact

was mentloned that the appeal was pending with D.R.M.

for more than 3 years. In case the result of the appeal
had been cOmuunicated to the applicant this fact could
not have been menticned in the representation, In
these circumstances, the argument of the learned counsel
for the respondents that the appellate order havin

p & Pp g

not been challengedako.a. becomes non—maintainable,

is not tenable, }

0% Cn going through the various grounds taken
in the case on behalf of the applicant and the respon-
dents, we come to the conclusion that the Disciplinary

Authority with regard to the clerks of Personnel Branch




{
T
L S
‘.!Il
%
o
L
S
@
o
% !
:f -
-
!
)|

| SR i
was vested in the persohnel @ffi&ﬁ§§3533 e

& Er v
ol | R :_.:1 o -1_-' o y
- the charges

.

Mechanical Engineer (P) and on cnnc1u5£oﬁ-b@ﬁﬂﬁiﬁjﬁﬁﬁﬁgg
awarding punishment by the samﬁ.DivisiDﬂal'Méﬁhﬁﬁ%figﬁ %
Engineer (P) was not lawful. Therefore, the'puni&hﬁéﬁéf}é.i
does not remain sustainable in law. Since we have alﬁﬁlb%aﬂu
observed that absence from duty without an application

for 1eave}does amount to a miscz)nduct, we direct the |
respnndents'if they so choose t= take action afresh

but within a period of 3 months from the date of the

receipt of the copy of the judgment.

3% - In the result, the O.A. is allowed partly. (e
The applicant may be reinstated but back wages shall
not be given because he has not sg?cifically menti oned

thut he was not gainfully employed. No er as to cost.
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